

10331 Teays Valley Road, Scott Depot, WV 25560

(304) 755-4944 FAX (304) 755-7679

(304) 755-49	944 FAX (304) 755-7	679		CRFQ 0705 LOT16000000000009			
TO:	WV Purchasing Div	/ision		WV Lottery Exterior Step Replacement & Repair Charleston, WV			
	2016 Washington S			Charleston, YY Y			
	Charleston, WV 253						
WE AR	E SENDING YOU X	Attached	Under separate	cover via Fed Ex the following items:			
l	Shop drawings	Prints	Plans	Specifications			
ł	Copy of letter	Change order	Submittals				
Shipped By:	FedEx 10 am	FedEx Stand	FedEx 2 day	RPS Ground X Hand Delivered			
	(If no box is checke		l be shipped FedEx	Standard)			
COPIES	DATE	NO.		DESCRIPTION			
1	07/25/2016		Exhibit A - Prici				
1	07/25/2016			owledgement Form			
1	07/25/2016		Designated Conta				
1	07/25/2016		Drug Free Work				
1	07/25/2016		Purchasing Affid	lavit			
1			Contract Manage	er			
1	08/06/2016	WV000650	Contractor Licen				
1	06/30/2017	GB-011353	City of Charlesto				
1	09/30/2016		Builders Risk Ins				
1	09/30/2016			neral Liability Insurance			
2	07/26/2016		Bid Bond				
THESE ARE TI [ [ [ [ REMARKS		Approved as sub Approved as not Returned for cor	ted	Resubmitcopies for approval Submitscopies for distribution Returncorrected prints			
COPY TO_			SIGNED	Katie Schultz, Project Manager Assistant			
Original	$\neg$	If enclosures are	not as noted, kindly	notify us at once.			

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

JOB NO.

PHONE NO.

BB1655

304-558-2063

DATE

RE:

ATTENTION

07/26/2016

Michelle Childers

# EXHIBIT."A"

## PRICING PAGE

# REPLACE FRONT ENTRY STEPS, REPAIR REAR ENTRY STEPS AND SIDEWALK LOTTERY HEADQUARTERS, CHARLESTON, WV

Submitted By: Pray Construction Company WV Contractor License Number WV000650	(hereinafter called the "Vendor"
The undersigned, in compliance with the "Instructions to Vendors," is and Specifications and related documents, visited the site of the prowith all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the propose of materials and labor, proposes to furnish labor, services, equipments work required for the construction of the above referenced Project for following amount:	posed Work, and being familiar ed Project, including availability at and material and to perform
BASE BID AMOUNT, (STIPULATED SUM), SUM OF:	
Twenty-one thousand, Eight hundred forty-eight & 00/100	
Dollars (\$ 21,848.00	\
(Show amount in both words and numbers. In the event of a different and the number amount, the written amount shall govern.)	ce between the written amount
NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE	*
The undersigned designates the person and office, to which Notice of Acceptelegraphed or delivered:	tance may be mailed,
Respectfully submitted,	€.
BY (Signature)	02
FIRM ADDRESS: 10331 Teays Valley Road, Scott Depot, WV 25560	
DATED:	

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ 0705 LST/L6000000009

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

	is anu/or specification, etc.	
Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum r	received)	
	socrowy	
Addendum No. 1	Addendum No. 6	
Addendum No. 2	Addendum No. 7	
Addendum No. 3	Addendum No. 8	
Addendum No. 4	Addendum No. 9	
Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 10	
I understand that failure to confirm the re I further understand that any verbal repres discussion held between Vendor's represe the information issued in writing and adde binding.	sentation made or assumed to be magentatives and any state personnel is n	de during any oral
Pray Construction Company		
Company		
Authorized Signature		
7/25/14		
Date		

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.
(Name, Title)
Brandon Grigsby, Project Manager
(Printed Name and Title)
10331 Teays Valley Road, Scott Depot, WV 25560
(Address)
<u>3</u> 04-755-4944 304-755-7679
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
bgrigsby@prayconstruction.com
(email address)
through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understant the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.
Pray Construction Company
(Company)
(Authorized Signature) (Représentative Name, Title)
Mark Grigsby, President
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
7/25/16
(Date)

304-755-4944 304-755-7679 (Phone Number) (Fax Number)



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Putnam, TO-WIT:
I, Mark Griasby , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Pray Construction Company; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Pray Construction Company (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury,
Printed Name: Mark Grigsby
Signature:
Title: President
Company Name: Pray Construction Company
Date:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 25th day of July , 206.
By Commission expires 1, 1, 30, 20 T
(Seal)  OFFICIALISEAL NOTARY FUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA MARY K. SCHULTZ 123 Overlook Dr. Hurricane, WV 25528  (Notary Public)
THIS AFFEDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY
WITH WY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

RFQ NO. LOT1600000009

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

# Authorized Signature: Date: 7/85/16 State of West Vivainia

County of Putnam to-

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this day of

2016

My Commission expires

, 20\_\_\_\_\_\_

NOTARY PUBLIC 7/1

AFFIX SEAL HERE

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
MARY K. SCHULTZ
123 Overlook Dr.
Hurricane, WV 25526
Lity Commission Expires July 30, 2017

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/01/2015)

# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION REPLACE FRONT ENTRY STEPS & REPAIR REAR ENTRY STEPS & SIDEWALK

## 8. MISCELLANEOUS:

8.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	Brandon Grigsby
Vendor's Address:	10331 Teays Valley Road
	Scott Depot, WV 25560
Telephone Number: _	304-755-4944
Fax Number:	304-755-7679
Email Address:	bgrigsby@prayconstruction.com

8.2 Permits: The Vendor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable Federal, State, or Municipal laws, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body



# WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

# **CONTRACTOR LICENSE**

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV000650

## Classification:

ELECTRICAL
GENERAL BUILDING
GENERAL ENGINEERING
HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING
MULTIFAMILY
PIPING
PLUMBING
RESIDENTIAL
SPECIALTY

PRAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY DBA PRAY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 10331 TEAYS VALLEY ROAD SCOTT DEPOT, WV 25560

Date Issued

**Expiration Date** 

AUGUST 05, 2015

AUGUST 06. 2016

Authorized Company & Mature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee, Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21. Article 11.

# City of Charleston BUILDING DEPARTMENT 915 QUARRIER ST. SUITE 5 \* CHARLESTON WV 25301-2622 (304) 348-6833

## **CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE**

ISSUED DATE:

May 31, 2016

**EXPIRATION DATE:** 

June 30, 2017

CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER:

GB-011353

TYPE OF CONTRACTOR:

**General Building Contractor** 

**CLASSIFICATIONS:** 

General Building
General Engineering
Multifamily
Residential
Specialty

PRAY CONSTRUCTION CO PRAY CONSTRUCTION CO 10331 TEAYS VALLEY RD SCOTT DEPOT, WV 25560

WILLIAM A. HARMON BUILDING COMMISSIONER Client#: 538007

# ACORD.

# CERTIFICATE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/27/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

Michigan Milliante le helper proposed for a party who has an impurable interest to the control of the form the ACOPD 37 - ACOPD 30								
If this certificate is being prepared for a party who has an insurable interest in the property, do not use this form. Use ACORD 27 or ACORD 28.								
PRODUCER		NAME: Ja	CONTACT Janet Casto					
BB&T-Carson Insurance Service		INO, HO, EXU.	304 346-0806	FAX (A/C, No)	888 751-3002			
601 Tennessee Avenue	REC'D SEP 14 2015		asto@bbandt.co	m				
Charleston, WV 25302	WELL OF TA CALL	PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID #:	PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID #:					
304 346-0806				AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #			
INSURED Brow Construction C	A	INSURER A: T	INSURER A: Travelers Property Casualty Co					
Pray Construction C		INSURER B:		·				
10331 Teays Valley F		INSURER C:	INSURER C :					
Scott Depot, WV 25	70U-1408	INSURER D :						
		INSURER E :						
		INSURER F :						
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER:			REVISION NUMBER:				
LOCATION OF PREMISES / DESCRIPTION OF F								
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY	IES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVI REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION O Y PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED JCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAV	F ANY CONTRACT O	R OTHER DOCUMEN ESCRIBED HEREIN !	IT WITH RESPECT TO WHI	CH THIS			
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)	COVERED PROPERTY	LIMITS			
PROPERTY				BUILDING	\$			
CAUSES OF LOSS DEDUCTIBLES				PERSONAL PROPERTY	\$			
BASIC BUILDING				BUSINESS INCOME	\$			
BROAD				EXTRA EXPENSE	\$			
SPECIAL CONTENTS				RENTAL VALUE	\$			
EARTHQUAKE		[		BLANKET BUILDING	\$			
WIND	i			BLANKET PERS PROP	\$			
FLOOD		<u> </u>		BLANKET BLDG & PP	s			
FEGGE					s			
					s			
A INLAND MARINE	TYPE OF POLICY	09/30/2015	09/30/2016	X Maximum Amt	\$ 10,000,000			
CAUSES OF LOSS	Builders Risk			X Transit	\$ 500,000			
NAMED PERILS	POLICY NUMBER			X Temp. Storage	\$ 500,000			
X Open Periis	QT6604254L014TIL	•	,	· · · · · •	\$			
CRIME					\$			
TYPE OF POLICY					\$			
		'			\$			
BOILER & MACHINERY /					\$			
EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN					\$			
					\$			
					s			
SPECIAL CONDITIONS / OTHER COVERAGES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space is required)  Blanket Builders Risk  Frame - \$1,000,000 - Covered Property Limit  Joisted Masonry - \$2,500,000 Covered Property Limit  (See Attached Descriptions)								
CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLAT	ION					
Pray Construction 10331 Teays Valley Scott Depot, WV 2	Road	SHOULD AN	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DAYE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
Sugny 7. South								

# DESC. OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / SPECIAL CONDITIONS / OTHER COVERAGES

(SPECIAL CONDITIONS / OTHER COVERAGES)

Non-Combustible; Masonry Non-Combustible; Modified Fire Resistive; Fire Resistive - \$10,000,000 - Covered Property Limit

Earth Movement - Frame & Joisted Masonry - \$1,500,000 Maximum Amount Payable; Non-Combustible; Masonry Non Combustible; Modified Fire Resistive; Fire Resistive - \$5,000,000

Flood Zone C and Flood Zone X (unshaded) ONLY: \$5,000,000 Limit

\*\*\*SAMPLE CERTIFICATE\*\*\*

Client#: 538007

### 007 18PRAYCON1

ACORD.

# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/31/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER BB&T-Carson Insurance Services	CONTACT Janet Casto					
601 Tennessee Avenue	PHONE (AIC, No, Ext): 304 346-0806 FAX (AIC, No):	(o): 888 751-3002				
Charleston, WV 25302	ADDRESS: jcasto@bbandt.com					
304 346-0806	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#				
	INSURER A: Travelers Indemnity Company of	25666				
Pray Construction Company	INSURER B: Travelers Indemnity Company	25658				
10331 Teays Valley Road	INSURER C: Travelers Property Casualty Co	25674				
Scott Depot, WV 25560-7489	INSURER D:					
20000-1-400	INSURER E:					
	INSURER F:					
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BE	REVISION NUMBER:					

C	CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.								
INSF LTR	LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE			POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF		LIMIT	rg.	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Х	Х	DTCO5615B084		09/30/2016	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000	
l	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Es occurrence)	\$300,000	
	X XCU Included						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,000	
l	X Contractual Llab	l					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO-						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000	
							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000	
c	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	х	<u> </u>	D.T. A. C.			COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	
~		X	X	DT8105615B084	09/30/2015	09/30/2016	(Ea accident)	s1,000,000	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED				1	[	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	AUTOS AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS				}		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
В	Y UMBRELLA LIAB Y SOCIE							\$	
	TYPETOD LAB			DTSMCUP5615B084	09/30/2015	09/30/2016	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$6,000,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$6,000,000	
_	DED   X RETENTION \$10,000				,	_		\$	
С	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		X	DTJUB5615B084		09/30/2016	X PER STATUTE ER		
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		Includes	WV Broad	Form	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000 <u>,00</u> 0	
	(Mandatory in NH)			Employers	Liability	Section	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000	
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	_		23-4-2	of WV	Code	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000	
		ŀ			1 1				
					1				
hee.									
DESI	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (AGORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)								

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Pray Construction Company 10331 Teays Valley Road Scott Depot, WV 25560-7489	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Gregny T. Bordon

@ 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Agency Lottery
REQ.P.O#\_CRFQ 0705 LOT16000000009

### **BID BOND**

	KNOW A	ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That	t we, the undersign	ed, Pray Construction Company
of		Scott Depot			as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
of	Ha	artford, _	СТ	, a corporati	on organized and existing under the laws of the State of
CT		_with its principal office	ce in the City of_	Hartford	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	t Virginia,	as Obligee, in the per	al sum of Five Po	ercent of Amount	Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
	_				administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	•		•		•
	The Co	ndition of the above	obligation is such	that whereas the	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departn			_		made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
•			• •		pair at the Lottery Building - According to Plans and
	fications		torior otop rtop		
- гросп					<del></del>
	NOW T	HEDEEODE			
	NOW I	HEREFORE,			
	(a)	If said bid shall be re		B. 1 - 2 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4	.t !-t
attache	(b) d hereto				nter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
the agre	eement ci	reated by the accepta	nce of said bid, th	en this obligation s	hall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
					y of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, e	exceed the	e penal amount of this	s obligation as her	ein stated.	
	The Sur	rety for the value reco	aived hereby etin	ulates and agrees t	hat the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way im	paired or	affected by any exte	nsion of the time	within which the	Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive n	notice of a	ny such extension.			
	WITNE	CC the following sign:	aturas and sools o	of Dringing and Cur	ety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Comments				-	
Surety,	or by Prir	ncipal individually if Pr	incipal is an indivi	duai, this2011	_day of
					Prov. Construction Company
Principa	ai Seal				Pray Construction Company (Name of Principal)
					Walled Strain Court
					By ///
					(Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)
					President
					(Title)
•	a				Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Surety:	Seal				(Name of Surety)
					material and a second second
					DY:// Molly / Mukuson
					Attomey-in-Fact
					Kimberly J. Wilkinson, WV Resident Agent

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

227294

Certificate No. 006772701

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T. Gordon, Patricia A. Moye, Allan L. McVey, and Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of the City of Charleston , State of West Virginia , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.							
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused the day of, 2016	is instrument to be signed and	their corporate seals	to be hereto affix	xed, this	5th		
Farmington Casualty O Fidelity and Guaranty Fidelity and Guaranty St. Paul Fire and Mari St. Paul Guardian Insu	Insurance Company Insurance Underwriters, Inc ne Insurance Company	Travel	lers Casualty an lers Casualty an	rance Company d Surety Compan d Surety Compan and Guaranty Co	y of America		
1977) MACOPPOSITION 1951	SEAL S	GAPORATE TO SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL	HARTFORD TO CONK.	HWBTGGD S	INCORPORATE EN TRANSPORTE		
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		Ву:	Robert L. Raney	, Senior Vice Presiden	nt		
On this the 5th day of May , 2016 , before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.							

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 26th day of July

\_\_\_, 20 [\_\_\_\_

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

Agency Lottery
REQ.P.O# CRFQ 0705 LOT16000000009

## **BID BOND**

Tal. 198

١	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE P		_			
of	Scott Depot			•		alty and Surety Company of America
of	Hartford ,			-	_	er the laws of the State of
CT	with its principal office	in the City of	Hartford	, as Surety,	are held ar	d firmly bound unto the State
of West V	/irginia, as Obligee, in the pena	sum of <u>Five Perce</u>	nt of Amount Bid	<u> </u>	§ <u>5%</u>	) for the payment of which,
well and t	truly to be made, we jointly and	severally bind ourse	lves, our heirs, adı	ministrators, ex	ecutors, su	ccessors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above of	bligation is such tha	t whereas the Pri	incipal has sub	mitted to t	he Purchasing Section of the
Departme	ent of Administration a certain b	old or proposal, attach	ned hereto and ma	ide a part hered	of, to enter i	nto a contract in writing for
CRFQ (	0705 LOT1600000009 Exte	rior Step Replace	ment and Repai	r at the Lotte	ry Building	- According to Plans and
Specific				·		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
				•		
1	NOW THEREFORE,					
i	(a) If said bid shall be reje	ected. or				
	(b) If said bid shall be a	ccepted and the Pri	ncipal shall enter	into a contrac	t in accord	ance with the bid or proposal
attached	hereto and shall furnish any of	her bonds and insure	ance required by the	he bid or propo	sal, and sha	all in all other respects perform
ine agree	ement created by the acceptant and effect. It is expressly und	e of said bid, then th	ils obligation snall that the liability of	oe null and vol the Surety for	o, omerwisi anv and al	t claims hereunder shall in no
	ceed the penal amount of this			the culoty lot	any and a	
	•	_				
•	The Surety, for the value received	ved, hereby stipulate	s and agrees that	the obligations	of said Su	ety and its bond shall be in no
	aired or affected by any extension	sion of the time with	in which the Oblig	gee may accep	ot such bid,	and said Surety does hereby
waive no	tice of any such extension.					
,	WITNESS, the following signat	ures and seals of Pri	ncipal and Surety,	executed and	sealed by a	proper officer of Principal and
	r by Principal individually if Prin				ıly	
ouloty, o	t by thirtopal mornadally in this	opario all'illarioca		,		<b></b> '-
Principal	Cool			Pray Const	ruction Co	ompany
Principal Seal					e of Principal)	
				By ///	st he Presid	lent, Vice President, or
		7.)		· (ma		thorized Agent)
				Drosi	Loud	
			71431	A-411 1	(Title)	
						(1111)
C				Travelers Ca	sualty and	Surety Company of America
Surety S	eai			110101010		e of Surety)
				į		••
				D.	dana	$\bigcap_{i \in I} I^{i} I^{i}$
				ph:///	moure	4-HULLINDOM
				/ Kinahasis I	\A/ilkinaa-	/ / Attomey-in-Fact
				rimberiy J.	VVIIKINSOL	n, WV Resident Agent

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

227294

Certificate No. 006772700

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T. Gordon, Patricia A. Moye, Allan L. McVey, and Kimberly J. Wilkinson

	rleston	, State of West	Virginia	, their true and lawful	
other writings obligatory	pacity if more than one is named above in the nature thereof on behalf of to guaranteeing bonds and undertaking	he Companies in their business	s of guaranteeing the fide	lity of persons, guaranteein;	nal undertakings and g the performance of
IN WITNESS WHERE day ofMay	COF, the Companies have caused this, 2016	s instrument to be signed and th	ын согрогаte seals to be l	nereto affixed, this	5th
Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company United States Fidelity and Guarant					
THE STATE OF THE S	1977 B MCGRPORATED 1951	SEAL	SEAL O	TFORD, SONE, ON THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	MOD TOWN AND SET OF THE PROPERTY AND SET OF THE PROPER
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			By: Rob	ert L. Raney, Senior Vice Preside	ent
Fire and Marine Insuran Casualty and Surety Con	day of May  dent of Farmington Casualty Compan ce Company, St. Paul Guardian Insu mpany of America, and United State ses therein contained by signing on b	ny, Fidelity and Guaranty Insur- rance Company, St. Paul Mercu s Fidelity and Guaranty Compa	ance Company, Fidelity a rry Insurance Company, I any, and that he, as such,	Fravelers Casualty and Surety being authorized so to do, ex	rwriters, Inc., St. Pau Company, Travelers

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER.

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.